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Submission by Transparency International UK (TI-UK) 

 

Introduction 

TI-UK is concerned that democratic processes across the UK face a significant risk of corruption through 
lobbying abuses. Lobbying is one of a number of areas in which special interests, backed by money, can subvert 
democracy. The potential damage to public faith and trust in democratic institutions needs to be taken seriously, 
and codes of conduct, transparency requirements and enforcement must be strong enough to guard against the 
risks of abuse.  

TI-UK believes that making representations to the government and the legislature is a desirable and necessary 
part of the democratic process, for business, charities, citizens and all those affected by legislation and 
regulation. However, there is a risk that politics and policy can be influenced in improper ways, and that those 
who are able to buy greater levels of access, or store up favours through the provision of hospitality or implied 
offers of future employment, will have a disproportionate and distorting influence. Recent examples suggest that 
UK politicians fail to see the risks of close relationships with lobbyists, and are not able to maintain the safeguards 
that are essential to ensuring integrity. 

TI-UK has completed a major study of lobbying risks in the UK and devolved jurisdictions, “Lifting the Lid on 
Lobbying” which was published in February 2015. The study found a number of weaknesses, and also different 
strengths, across the various relevant institutions in London, Edinburgh, Cardiff and Belfast. An adequate register 
of lobbyists is only a part of the reforms required to respond to the risks presented by abusive lobbying and to 
improve accountability to citizens.  

An opportunity for Scottish leadership 

We support the Scottish Government’s proposals for a register of lobbyists and the potential to secure a stronger 
regime in Edinburgh than established by the Westminster lobbyist register. TI-UK has identified a number of 
problems with the Westminster Transparency of Lobbying, Non-party Campaigning and Trade Union 
Administration Act 2014 (hereafter referred to as the “Westminster Lobbying Act”), which we believe should 
inform the development of the Scottish lobbyist register. These include: 

• That the Westminster Lobbying Act defines lobbyists too narrowly, ignoring the vast majority of lobbyists 
operating in Westminster.  

• The Act is concerned with only a very narrow group of possible lobbying targets – Ministers, Permanent 
Secretaries and special advisers; not MPs or civil servants. 

• The information that lobbyists are required to disclose is very limited - not who is funding the lobbying, or 
how much, when, or on what subject. 

• The arrangements for monitoring compliance are weak.  
• The sanction of £7,500 is unlikely to act as a major deterrent to anyone seeking to evade the law. 

It is important to be aware that a statutory register will not be sufficient to curb abuses of entrusted power for 
private gain that take place through other means. Recent scandals on lobbying have provided evidence of 
politicians willing to stretch or break the rules, something that the proposed lobbyist register would do very little 
to counter.  
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The end objective should be for money not to be a distorting factor in forming policy or gaining access to 
decision makers, and for lobbying on any particular issue or decision to be visible, have an audit trail and for the 
information to be presented in a manner that is accessible and comparable for the public, media and civil society 
to scrutinise.  
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Executive Summary 

TI-UK believes that lobbying legislation should not solely consider a statutory register. However, any legislation 
that includes a register should: 

• Cover all organisations and self-employed persons that engage in professional lobbying activity targeted at 
Ministers, politicians and public officials. This includes organisations that are not specialist lobbyists but have 
in-house lobbying capacity and engage in lobbying activity. 

• Require that registration should include information such as: 
i. Lobbyists’ names 
ii. Lobbyists’ client list (where appropriate) 
iii. The subject of their lobbying (respective to their client where appropriate) 
iv. Details of lobbying expenditure 
v. Details of any advisors or practitioners who have held any public office during the previous five years 

and their expenditure on lobbying (respective to their client where appropriate) 
vi. secondments sent to the public sector 

• Be maintained and monitored by an independent body that is empowered to carry out investigations and 
audits of the information it receives and to maintain a whistleblowers’ hotline to receive complaints about 
violations of the rules. 

• Include an adequate scope of lobbying contact, which should include face-to-face meetings but also other 
direct communication intended to influence decision making, as included in the Westminster Lobbying Act. 

• Be published in line with open data standards to ensure that the information can be quickly interpreted and 
analysed by citizens and civil society. 
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Question 1 – Do you agree that the Government’s three core principles are 
appropriate to inform the delivery of an effective and proportionate lobbying 
registration regime in Scotland? 

We broadly agree with the three principles set out in the consultation document, with the following caveat: 

We believe the tone of the following does not reflect the transparency obligations that should accompany 
professional lobbying: “Reforms should not restrict how stakeholders … engage in public policy issues.” 

The lobbyists register should not restrict an unpaid member of the public from lobbying. However, transparency 
requirements are important for all professional lobbyist ‘stakeholders’ and this inevitably requires effective rules 
and reporting obligations to be complied with. Unfettered lobbying denies citizens the ability to understand who is 
lobbying whom and prevents lobbying being held to account.  

Given the potential public harm caused by abuses of lobbying and inappropriate exercise of influence, it is the 
view of TI-UK that transparency over professional lobbying activity should be the norm. Secrecy or privacy about 
professional lobbying by stakeholders needs to be an exception and have a clear justification. 

Question 2 – Do you agree that a publicly available register of lobbyists should 
be introduced in Scotland? 

We agree that an online, publicly available register of lobbyists should be introduced in Scotland. Data from this 
register should be published as open data and linkable with publicly available registers of meetings between 
lobbyists and Ministers. In order to ensure the register meets its intended aims, it should be designed in 
collaboration with users from civil society. 

Question 3 – Do you agree that no fee should be payable by lobbyists for 
registering or updating the register? 

No comment, other than that the resources available to the registrar’s office should be sufficient to include 
monitoring, audit and investigation to validate the accuracy of data submitted. 

Question 4 – What are your views on whether the onus to register should lie 
with individuals who lobby as part of their work, or organisations who lobby? 

No comment. 

Question 5 –Should both consultant lobbyists and in-house lobbyists be 
required to register? 

Both in-house and consultant lobbyists should be required to register to ensure there is greater transparency 
about who is trying to influence government policy, legislation, and other decisions by Scottish Government and 
Parliamentary officials. Both research by the Association of Professional Political Consultants and TI-UK suggests 
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consultant lobbyists on the UK statutory register form only a small fraction of the total amount of organisations 
trying to lobby UK Government Ministers. 

One of the main weaknesses of the Westminster Lobbying Act is that it only covers consultant lobbyists. 

Question 6 – Should any types of in-house lobbyist be exempt from 
registration? 

We do not currently see the argument for exempting one type of organisation over another, especially if the 
registration and reporting requirements are not disproportionately burdensome. Excluding one type of 
organisation without a clear and coherent rationale could lead to distrust in the robustness of the system and 
potentially create a loophole in the rules, which would be exploited by those looking to evade the reporting 
requirements. We suspect that any exemptions being proposed would want to exempt ‘good’ lobbyists, which 
may reinforce the perception that all lobbying is malign and potentially further damage public confidence in 
politics. 

Civil society organisations, trade unions, law firms, associations and umbrella organisations should all be included 
under the transparency requirements if their staff engage in relevant lobbying activities.  

We do, however, see the merit of exempting lobbyists from certain reporting requirements if they do/do not meet 
certain triggers (see Question 12 below). 

Question 7 – Do you agree that the register should cover the lobbying of MSPs 
and Ministers? 

We agree that the register of lobbyists should cover both lobbying of MSPs and Ministers to ensure the public 
has an understanding of who might be trying to influence government policy and legislation going through the 
Scottish Parliament. We also think the scope of activities should go further to include Special Advisers and 
contact with Scottish Government and Parliamentary officials to ensure all avenues of influencing are covered by 
the rules. 

Whilst we recognise that including any contact with Scottish Parliament and Scottish Government officials would 
be wider than the scope of the UK’s current lobbying system, we do not think this should cause significant 
confusion for those who have to comply with both sets of regulations. They would just need to remember that in 
Scotland, they should register if they make any contact with MSPs, Ministers, or Scottish Parliamentary or 
Scottish Government officials. 

We believe that a more comprehensive regime, in this regard, in Edinburgh may also raise standards in the rest of 
the UK over the longer term. 

In our research, “Lifting the Lid on Lobbying”, a leading lobbyist stated in interview: “…you might not meet a 
Minister but [still] achieve a lot. It might be far more valuable to meet the civil servant responsible for the statutory 
order. You can achieve quick and effective change without having met the Minister”.1  

                                                      

1 Interview with senior professional lobbyist – original published in TI-UK’s ‘Lifting the Lid on Lobbying’ (2015) – www.transparency.org.uk  

http://www.transparency.org.uk/
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Question 8 – What types of communication do you think should be covered by 
a statutory register? 

As a minimum, the register should cover interactions between MSPs/Ministers, Special Advisers and officials with 
lobbyists in face-to-face meetings and at events. However, we think the scope should go further to cover all 
communications that could potentially be intended to influence government policy or legislation going through the 
Scottish Parliament. This would be equivalent to the requirement currently imposed through the Westminster 
Lobbying Act on lobbyists communicating with UK Government Ministers or Permanent Secretaries. 

Having a narrower requirement would exclude types of communication that could potentially influence 
government policy or legislation going through the Parliament, which would inhibit greater transparency in 
Scottish politics, and may confuse those who already have to comply with the UK requirements for lobbying 
registration. A narrower definition of communication for Scottish lobbying may have perverse effect to incentivise 
forms of communication other than face to face meetings.  

The Scottish Parliament should, however, consider exempting certain types of communication that do not 
obviously or neatly fall within the domain of lobbying, or are readily available as a matter of public record. 
Specifically, this could include invited oral evidence given to Parliamentary committees and responses to 
invitations to tender from government. 

Question 9 – Do you agree with the Government’s view that paid lobbyists 
should be required to register? 

We agree that paid lobbyists should be required to register. Income or lobbying expenditure could provide a 
suitable threshold for registration. 

Question 10 – Do you agree that the register should also allow for voluntary 
registration by lobbyists not required to register? 

We agree that, like the UK register, lobbyists should be able to voluntarily register even if they are not statutorily 
required to do so. 

The registration process should be there to ensure that the public has oversight of the organisations and paid 
individuals engaged in lobbying activities, including the scale of their activities. This information should be linkable 
with other published data about their activities, such as meetings with Scottish Government Ministers. 

In order to provide a base level of transparency for public oversight, we recommend that lobbyists should be 
required to submit the following on registration: 

• The name of the lobbyists / their registered company name (if applicable) 
• Their company registration number (if applicable) to ensure there is clarity about which company is engaging 

in this activity 
• Their registered address 
• Details of the names of lobbyists who have lobbied on their behalf of within the previous quarter 
• Their expenditure on lobbying, including gifts and hospitality on politicians and public officials 
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• The details of the focus of lobbying: - government policy, legislation etc. mentioned in our response to 
Question 7 that they have lobbied on during the preceding quarter 

• Information on any public office held previously (during the past five years) by any employees who are 
engaged in lobbying 

• A description of any use of secondments or advisers placed within government to influence policy 

We have also suggested possible exemptions from the reporting requirements in our response to Q12 below. 

Question 12 – How often should lobbyists be required to provide a return 
detailing their lobbying activity? 

In-line with the UK requirement, lobbyists should have to provide a return every quarter detailing their lobbying 
activity, including the details of government policy, legislation etc. (see Question 7 for list of relevant activities) they 
have lobbied on during the quarter; a fair and honest assessment of the expenditure they have incurred on these 
activities; and a declaration confirming the accuracy and completeness of this information. The deadline for 
submitting this should be within 2 weeks of the end of the relevant quarter. We think this provides the right 
balance between providing timely information on lobbying activities whilst not being too burdensome on those 
having to register. 

As is the case for political parties, the Scottish Government may wish to consider whether the reporting 
requirement can be relaxed slightly for those who have submitted successive nil returns, or spend under a certain 
de minimis threshold on lobbying activities. For example, a lobbying organisation could be exempt from reporting 
every quarter if they have submitted two consecutive nil return, but return to quarterly reporting if they undertake 
reportable activity. 

They could also be exempted from the requirement to report the details of lobbying expenditure if they spend 
under a certain threshold. However, they would need to declare that this is the case to avoid uncertainty for the 
Registrar, with attached offences for making a false declaration to deter deliberate non-compliance. 

We note that these reporting requirements would be different from those in the UK system. However, we think 
this information is essential to provide meaningful transparency about lobbying activity in Scotland, and should be 
used as good practice for the UK system to follow. Our research has found differences in the obligations placed 
on both public officials, legislators, Ministers and lobbyists across the UK and devolved institutions. Scotland has 
an opportunity to lead standards for lobbying transparency across the UK. 

Question 13 – Do you agree that the Parliament should introduce a Code of 
Practice for lobbyists setting out guidance on the registration regime and 
expected standards of behaviour? 

In order to have a proportionate and effective regulatory system, it is important that the regulated community fully 
understand their obligations and the behaviour expected of them. To do this, they must have access to intelligible 
advice and guidance. We agree that the Parliament should introduce a clear, intelligible and accessible Code of 
Practice for lobbyists, alongside an advice service to help deal with more complex enquiries from lobbyists that 
are not answered in the guidance. 
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Question 14 – Do you agree that a register should include the facility for 
lobbyists to indicate if they already subscribe to any industry Codes of 
Conduct? 

We agree that the register should allow lobbyists to declare if they already subscribe to an industry Code of 
Conduct. However, this should not be seen as a replacement for the proposed Scottish Parliamentary Code of 
Practice in Question 13 above. 

Question 15 – Do you have any views on the Committee’s proposals for who 
should be responsible for upkeep and oversight of the Register? 

In order to maintain confidence in the integrity of the system, we think that the Registrar should be non-partisan, 
independent from government and answerable to the Scottish Parliament. It should have sufficient resources to 
provide advice and guidance to lobbyists, monitor their compliance with the rules and undertake robust 
enforcement action if there has been a substantive breach of the rules.  

We have noted the SPPAC’s recommendations for separating out the responsibility for ensuring compliance to 
different Parliamentary bodies. However, we think having separate bodies responsible for different parts of the 
compliance process may confuse members of the public who have submitted complaints, could lead to 
inconsistencies in decision-making and a lack of responsibility being taken over allegations. We think there should 
be one body responsible for all civil aspects of the compliance process, with the Procurator Fiscal remaining as 
the prosecuting authority where criminal sanctions are merited. 

Question 16 – Do you have any views on what enforcement mechanisms and 
sanctions should be available in connection with the registration regime? 

In order to have an effective and proportionate regulatory regime, we think that the system should follow 
Hampton’s principles of good regulation and utilise a range of enforcement tools to ensure compliance. 

The initial emphasis should be to provide lobbyists with advice and guidance on how to comply with their 
registration and reporting obligations. Where there is alleged substantive or repeat non-compliance, there should 
be a range of enforcement tools to bring the lobbyist into compliance and deter potential future non-compliance. 
This should include both civil sanctions, such as monetary penalties or compliance notices, and the option of 
criminal sanction where it is in the public interest to do so. 

Without the option for civil action, we would be concerned that there could be an enforcement gap i.e. where 
non-compliance, possibly repeat non-compliance, is not significant enough to merit criminal prosecution, and 
there are no other means of deterring future non-compliance. Having enforcement gaps could potentially have an 
impact on confidence in the system. 

TI-UK believes that the sanction of £7,500 enshrined in the Westminster Lobbying Act is unlikely to act as a major 
deterrent to wilful lobbying abuses. 
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Question 17 – Do you have any views on whether Parliament, by resolution, 
should be able to adjust the scope and operation of the registration regime 
once established? 

We agree there should be flexibility for the Scottish Parliament to adjust the scope and operation of the regime 
once established, so long as there is meaningful consultation with lobbyists and other interested organisations in 
advance of any such resolution. 

Question 18 – Do you have any views on whether there could be impacts on 
equalities groups as a result of the proposals outlined?  

No comment. 

Question 19 – Do you have any views on whether there could be any additional 
costs or other implications for businesses as a result of the proposals 
outlined? 

No comment. 

Question 20 – Do you have any other comments on the general operation of a 
register of lobbyists, or on any of the proposals put forward by the Committee 
or the Government? 

It is imperative that the quality of the data in the register, in its content and presentation, is high enough to enable 
real accountability. The register of lobbyists should be linkable with published data on meetings between 
Ministers and lobbyists. This would enable the public to identify the scale of lobbying by particular lobbyists. The 
meetings data is currently published as PDF. The Scottish Government should begin publishing this in a 
centralised location as open data. 

Open means anyone can freely access, use, modify, and share for any purpose (subject, at most, to 
requirements that preserve provenance and openness.  In theory, open data around government expenditure 
combined with open data about lobbying, donations, and gifts and hospitality should help to minimise risks 
around secrecy and payment for influence.  

TI-UK also believes it is essential for the register’s operator to be empowered to carry out investigations and 
audits of the information it receives. The operator should maintain a whistleblowers’ hotline to receive complaints 
about violations of the rules. Otherwise, the statutory register would be toothless and vulnerable to abuse by 
unscrupulous lobbyists. 
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Annex II – About us 

Transparency International UK (www.transparency.org.uk), the UK national chapter of TI, fights corruption by 
promoting change in values and attitudes at home and abroad, through programmes that draw on the UK’s 
unique position as a world political and business centre with close links to developing countries. 

TI-UK: 

Raises awareness about corruption; 

Advocates legal and regulatory reform at national and international levels; 

Designs practical tools for institutions, individuals and companies wishing to combat corruption; and 

Acts as a leading centre of anti-corruption expertise in the UK. 

TI-UK’s vision is for a world in which corruption is greatly reduced and the UK has zero tolerance for corruption 
both at home and abroad. 

 

Contact 

Nick Maxwell 

Research Manager 

Transparency International UK 

E: nick.maxwell@transparency.org.uk  

T: + 44 (0)20 7922 7976 
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